Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

201



FROM: Stanley Sniff, Sheriff - Coroner - PA

SUBJECT: Acceptance of FY 2011/2012 Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program Grant

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move that the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the Grant Award from the California Emergency Management Agency (Cal-EMA) in the amount of \$178,978 for the Law Enforcement Specialized Unit Program;
- 2. Authorize the Sheriff, the Undersheriff, the Assistant Sheriff, or the Chief Deputy to sign the Grant Award Face Sheet for California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA) grant applications for the Law Enforcement Specialized Unit Program;
- 3. Authorize the Sheriff, or his designee to administer the grant, sign payment requests, progress reports, ministerial modifications and amendments on behalf of the County;
- 4. Approve and direct the Auditor Controller to make the budget adjustments on the attached Schedule A.

(Continued on Page 2)

Stanley L. Sniff, Jr., Sheriff - Coroner - PA Will Taylor, Director of Administration In Current Year Budget: Current F.Y. Total Cost: No \$238,637 **FINANCIAL Budget Adjustment:** Yes **Current F.Y. Net County Cost:** \$ 0 DATA For Fiscal Year: 2011/2012 **Annual Net County Cost:** \$ 0 Positions To Be SOURCE OF FUNDS: 75% CalEMA, 25 % Department budget **Deleted Per A-30** BR# 12-069 Requires 4/5 Vote

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature



Acceptance of FY 2011/2012 Law Enforcement Grant Award from the California Emergency Management Agency (Cal-EMA) BR # 12-069 Page 2

BACKGROUND: On October 12, 2011, the California Emergency Management Agency (Cal-EMA) released a Request for Proposals for the Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program. The Sheriff's Department has been notified that the County's grant application has been approved for the amount requested.

Grant funds for the Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program grant will be used to provide a comprehensive and collaborative response to calls of domestic violence, in the southwest area of the County of Riverside.

Appropriations for this fiscal year total \$178,978. Staff has allocated \$76,408 of the funding to the task force's core collaborative partner, Alternatives to Domestic Violence, a non-governmental private, non-profit organization. The Board should note that, as a grant project partner, Alternatives to Domestic Violence will be utilized as a sole source contractor.

The grant funding cycle runs from January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2014. The current grant award period is from January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012. A non-competitive reapplication for continuation of funding must be submitted for the second and third year of funding. The grant document has been approved as to form by County Counsel.

Schedule A

Increase Appropriations:		
10000-2500300000-510040	Regular Salaries	\$91,919
10000-2500300000-510420	Overtime	\$18,489
10000-2500300000-518080	Other Budgeted Benefits	\$856
10000-2500300000-518100	Budgeted Benefits	\$36,306
10000-2500300000-520230	Cellular Phone	\$480
10000-2500300000-523640	Computer Equip-Non Fixed	\$2,500
10000-2500300000-524560	Auditing and Accounting	\$3,580
10000-2500300000-525440	Professional Services-Other	\$7,379
10000-2500300000-528140	Conference, Registration	<u>\$17,469</u>
		\$178,978
Increase Estimated Revenue:		
10000-2500300000-767220	Federal-Other Grants	\$178,978



February 16, 2012

Mitch Alm, Chief Deputy Riverside County 4095 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor Riverside, CA 92501

Subject:

NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION APPROVAL

Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program

Award #: LE11 01 0330, Cal EMA ID: 065-00000

Dear Chief Alm:

Congratulations! The California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA) has approved your application in the amount of \$178,978, subject to Budget approval. A copy of your approved subgrant is enclosed for your records.

Cal EMA will make every effort to process payment requests within 60 days of receipt.

This subgrant is subject to the Cal EMA Recipient Handbook. You are encouraged to read and familiarize yourself with the Cal EMA Recipient Handbook, which can be viewed on Cal EMA's website at www.calema.ca.gov.

Any funds received in excess of current needs, approved amounts, or those found owed as a result of a close-out or audit, must be refunded to the State within 30 days upon receipt of an invoice from Cal EMA.

Should you have questions on your subgrant, please contact your Program Specialist.

PSVS Grant Processing

Enclosure

c: Recipient's file

(Cal EMA Use Only)

LE 11 010330

	1A # UPD VUUV		# 665-4	100 1 01	DA#		Grant#	- pare p. 4 / perso pe
		041.150	D.U.A. =445				JHE	JEIV/FL
						IENT AGEN	- 1	N 10 0010
		GRA	NT AWAR	D FACE SH	HEET (Cal I	EMA 2-101)	JA	N 18 2012
The Cali	ifornia Emergency I	Management Aç	gency, hereaft	er designated C	al EMA, hereby	y makes a Grant		
1. Gra	nt Recipient: Co	ounty of Riversion	de				56	05560
	he amount and for t				it Award.			
	plementing Agency		ounty Sheriff's	Department	<u> </u>	2a. Con	gressional Dis	trict: 42
	te Senate District#	-	2c. S	tate Assembly	District#: 66			
	ation of Project:	Riverside	raamant Casa	iolizad Unita Da		ongressional D	σαιοησ <i>)</i> .	,42,50
	aster/Program Titl	e Law Enfor	cement Spec	ialized Units Pr		ormance Period		to 12/31/2012
Grant Year	Fund Source	A. State	B. Federal	C. Total	D. Cash Match	E. In-Kind Match	F. Total Match	G. Total Project Cost
2011	5. VAWA	50 1 78,9 78	178978		59659	59,659	\$59,659	\$238,637
Select	6. Select						\$0	\$0
Select	7 Select						\$0	\$0
Select	8. Select						\$0	\$0
Select	9. Select						\$0	\$0
	10, TOTALS	\$ \$178,978.	178978	\$178,978	59659 \$0	\$ 59,65 9	\$59,659	10G. Total Project Cost: \$238,637
specified accordan	g Body. The Grant in the Grant Award ice with the Grant A icy and program gu Budget.	d. The Grant Re Award as well as	cipient signifi s all applicable	es acceptance of	suant to this a	greement will be ward and agrees	spent exclusive	ly on the purposes
			ant Recipient 1	further agrees th	ral laws, audit	requirements, fe	deral program g	juidelines, and Cal
12 Fed	deral DUNS Numbe			further agrees th	ral laws, audit nat the allocatio	requirements, fe on of funds may	deral program g be contingent of	juidelines, and Cal
	deral DUNS Numbe	er 602410888	30000	further agrees th	ral laws, audit nat the allocatio	requirements, fe	deral program g be contingent of	juidelines, and Cal
		er 602410888	30000	further agrees th	ral laws, audit nat the allocatio	requirements, fe on of funds may ployer ID Numbe	deral program g be contingent of	juidelines, and Cal
14. Off	Mitch Alm one: (951)	er <u>602410888</u> o Sign for App 955-2411	39 900 - licant/Grant	13 Recipient: (951) 955-242	ral laws, audit the allocations. 3. Federal Emplifie: Chief D	requirements, fe on of funds may ployer ID Numbe	deral program g be contingent of	juidelines, and Cal
14. Off Name: Telepho	Mitch Alm one: (951)	er 602410888 o Sign for App	30000- licant/Grant	Recipient: (951) 955-242	ral laws, audit hat the allocations. 3. Federal Emploitie: Chief D 8 Email:	ployer ID Number peputy MAIm@river	deral program goe contingent of 95-600930 sidesheriff.org	juidelines, and Cal
14. Off Name: Telepho	Mitch Alm one: (951) (area code) nt Mailing Address	er 602410888 o Sign for App	30000- licant/Grant	Recipient: (951) 955-242	ral laws, audit nat the allocations. 3. Federal Emploitie: Chief Discussions. 8 Email: City: Riversions.	requirements, fe on of funds may ployer ID Numbe deputy MAIm@river	deral program goe contingent of percontingent of perconti	juidelines, and Cal n the enactment of
14. Off Name: Telepho	Mitch Alm one: (951) (area code) nt Mailing Address	er 602410888 o Sign for App	Ilicant/Grant	Recipient: (951) 955-242	ral laws, audit hat the allocations. 3. Federal Emploitie: Chief Descriptions. 8. Email: City: Riversions. Date:	ployer ID Number peputy MAIm@river	deral program goe contingent of percontingent of perconti	juidelines, and Cal n the enactment of
14. Off Name: Telepho Paymer Signatur	Mitch Alm one: (951) (area code) nt Mailing Address	er 602410888 o Sign for App 955-2411 PO Box 512	Ilicant/Grant	Recipient: (951) 955-242 Irea code) OR Cal EMA USE	ral laws, audit hat the allocations. 3. Federal Emploid Fittle: Chief Diameter C	ployer ID Number MAIm@river	deral program goe contingent of 95-600930 sidesheriff.org Zip + 4:	guidelines, and Cal not the enactment of second sec
14. Off Name: Telepho Paymer Signatu	Mitch Alm One: (951) (area code) ont Mailing Address are Certify upon my own	er 602410888 o Sign for App 955-2411 PO Box 512	FAX:	(951) 955-242 Irea code) OR Cal EMA USE	ral laws, audit hat the allocations. 3. Federal Emploid Fittle: Chief Description 8	ployer ID Number MAIm@river de COLULIA riod and purposes	deral program on the contingent of this expenditure.	92501-0512 e stated above.
14. Off Name: Telepho Paymer Signatu	Mitch Alm one: (951) (area code) ont Mailing Address	er 602410888 o Sign for App 955-2411 PO Box 512	FAX:	Recipient: (951) 955-242 Irea code) OR Cal EMA USE	ral laws, audit hat the allocations. 3. Federal Emploid Fittle: Chief Description 8	ployer ID Number MAIm@river	deral program on the contingent of this expenditure.	guidelines, and Cal not the enactment of second sec

PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

Recipient	Riv	erside County				Grant Number	LE11010330
							[FOR CALEMA USE ONLY]
		, title, address, telephone num Idress, a street address is al					ntacts named below. NOTE: If you e visit purposes.
1. The <u>Pro</u>	jec	t Director for the project:					
Nan	ne:	Mitch Alm			Title:	Chief Deputy	
Telephone	e #:	(951) 955-2411	Fax#:	951-98	55-2428	Email Address:	MAIm@riversidesheriff.org
Address/City/Z	Zip:	4095 Lemon St., 2nd Floor	r River	side, CA	92501		
√2. The Fina	<u>anc</u>	ial Officer for the project:					
Nan	ne:	Doug Cady			Title:	Administrative	Services Manager III
Telephone	e #:	(951) 955-2709	Fax#:	951-95	55-6701	Email Address:	DCady@riversidesheriff.org
Address/City/Z	Zip:	4095 Lemon St., 3rd Floor	Rivers	ide, CA	92501		
3. The pers	son	having Routine Programm	natic re	esponsib	ility for	the project:	
Nan	ne:	Rachael Frost			Title:	Investigator II	
Telephone	#:	(951) 696-3033	Fax#:	951-69	6-3010	Email Address:	RFrost@riversidesheriff.org
Address/City/Z	ip:	30755-A Auld Road Murrie	eta, CA	92563			
4. The pers	son	having Routine Fiscal Re	sponsi	bility for	the pro	oject:	
Nam	ne:	Amelda Ratcliffe			Title:	Accounting Tec	chnician II
Telephone	#: ,	(951)955-9634	Fax#:	951-95	5-2171	Email Address:	ARatcliffe@riversidesheriff.org
Address/City/Z	ip: ˌ	4095 Lemon St., 1st Floor	Rivers	ide, CA	92501		
		ve Director of a nonprofit of schools) of the implement of schools)				ef Executive Of	fficer (i.e., chief of police,
Nam	ne:	Stanley L. Sniff, Jr.			Title:	Sheriff-Coroner	-PA
Telephone	#:	(951) 955-2414	Fax#:	951-95	5-2428	Email Address:	SSniff@riversidesheriff.org
Address/City/Zi	ip:	4095 Lemon St., 2nd Floor	Rivers	ide, CA	92501		
		Designated by the Govern ty-Based Organization, as					d Agreement for the city/county Face Sheet:
Nam	ne:	Mitch Alm			Title:	Chief Deputy	
Telephone	#:	(951) 955-2411	Fax#:	951-95	5-2428	Email Address:	MAIm@riversidesheriff.org
Address/City/Zi	ip:	4095 Lemon st., 2nd Floor	Rivers	ide, CA	92501		
7. The chair	<u>r</u> of	the Governing Body of th	e recipi	ent:			
Name	ie: _	Bob Buster			Title:	Chair Board of S	Supervisors
Telephone	#:	(951) 955-1050	Fax#:	951-955	5-9030	Email Address:	district1@rcbos.org
Address/City/Zi	ip:	4080 Lemon St., 5th Floor	Riversi	de. CA	92501		

SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION

	Gran	t Award #:	LE11010330
Grant Recipient:	County of Riverside		
Implementing Agency:	Riverside County Sheriff Dep	artment	
*The Pr	oject Director and Financial	Officer are RI	EQUIRED to sign this form.
*Project Director: Mitch	Alm	*Financ	ial Officer: Doug Cady
Signature:	(Kor 015:49	Signatur	e: 5 5
Date:	1-07-11	Date:	-1/7/11
The following persons a Project Director	re authorized to sign for the		wing persons are authorized to sign for the
Lean /-	Downey .		amo to durto
Signature		Signature	
Andre O'Harra		Joann Rol	perts
Name		Name	Demphoelr
Signature		Signature	
		Alison Car	npbell
Name		Name	-
Signature		Signature	a 1
Name		Name	
Signature	*	Signature	
Name	,X	Name	
Signature		Signature	
Name		Name	

CERTIFICATION OF ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE With Statutory Requirements of the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) As Amended, Services*Training*Officers*Prosecutors (STOP) Formula Grant Program

Mitch Alm			hereby certify that
(official authorized	to sign grant av	vard; same person as Section 14 on Grant Award Face Shee	t)
ECIPIENT:	Riverside Cou	inty	
PLEMENTING A	AGENCY:	Riverside County Sheriff's Department	
ROJECT TITLE:	Violence	e Against Women Act Services*Training*Officers*Prose	cutors
responsible for r quirements (state	eviewing the and/or fede	e G <i>rant Recipient Handbook</i> and adhering to all c eral) as directed by Cal EMA including, but not limi	of the Grant Award Agreement ted to, the following areas:
Federal Gran	nt Funds		
pursuant to C	DMB Circular	A-133 and are allowed to utilize federal grant fun-	required to secure an audit ds to budget for the audit
✓ The	above name	ed recipient receives \$500,000 or more in federal g	grant funds annually.
The	above name	d recipient does not receive \$500,000 or more in	federal grant funds annually.
Equal Emplo	yment Oppo	ortunity – (Recipient Handbook Section 2151)	
discrimination ancestry, disa characteristics pregnancy dis with all state	or harassmon bility (menta s), marital sta sability leave and federal	ent in employment because of race, religious cree I and physical) including HIV and AIDS, medical catus, sex, sexual orientation, denial of family medi, or age (over 40). Cal EMA-funded projects cei requirements regarding equal employment or	d, color, national origin, ondition (cancer and genetic cal care leave, denial of rtify that they will comply
Please provide	e the followir	ng information:	
Equal Emp	loyment Opp	oortunity Officer: Barbara Olivier	
Title:	Human Res	sources Director	
Address:	4080 Lemo	n St., 7th Floor Riverside, CA 92502	
Phone:	(951) 955-3	510	
Email:	BOlivier@hi	r-rc.com	
	CIPIENT: PLEMENTING A ROJECT TITLE: responsible for requirements (state Federal Gran Recipients expursuant to Costs. See S The The The Equal Employ It is the public discrimination ancestry, disacharacteristics pregnancy diswith all state nondiscrimin Please provid Equal Emp Title: Address: Phone:	Riverside Coulons Riverside Coulons Recipients expending \$50 pursuant to OMB Circular costs. See Section 8000 The above name The above name Equal Employment Opposition or harassme ancestry, disability (mental characteristics), marital stap pregnancy disability leave with all state and federal nondiscrimination and complete Please provide the following Equal Employment Opposition of the discrimination or harassme ancestry, disability (mental characteristics), marital stap pregnancy disability leave with all state and federal nondiscrimination and complete Please provide the following Equal Employment Opposition Requal Employment Opposition Republication Research Requirements (951) 955-3	COMPIENT: Riverside County PLEMENTING AGENCY: Riverside County Sheriff's Department ROJECT TITLE: Violence Against Women Act Services*Training*Officers*Prose responsible for reviewing the Grant Recipient Handbook and adhering to all of quirements (state and/or federal) as directed by Cal EMA including, but not limit Federal Grant Funds Recipients expending \$500,000 or more in federal grant funds annually are pursuant to OMB Circular A-133 and are allowed to utilize federal grant funcosts. See Section 8000 of the Recipient Handbook for more detail. The above named recipient receives \$500,000 or more in federal grant funds annually are pursuant to of the Recipient Handbook for more detail. The above named recipient does not receive \$500,000 or more in federal grant funds annually are pursuant to of the Recipient Handbook for more detail. In the above named recipient does not receive \$500,000 or more in federal grant funds and grant funds and federal grant funds and federal grant funds and federal grant funds and grant fun

III. Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 – (Recipient Handbook, Section 2152)

The State of California requires that every person or organization awarded a grant or contract shall certify it will provide a drug-free workplace.

IV. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) – (Recipient Handbook, Section 2153)

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (*Public Resources Code, Section 21000 et seq.*) requires all Cal EMA funded projects to certify compliance with CEQA. Projects receiving funding must coordinate with their city or county planning agency to ensure that the project is compliance with CEQA requirements.

V. Lobbying – (Recipient Handbook Section 2154)

Cal EMA grant funds, grant property, or grant funded positions shall not be used for any lobbying activities, including, but not limited to, being paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the making of any federal grant, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal grant or cooperative agreement.

VI. Debarment and Suspension – (Recipient Handbook Section 2155)

(This applies to federally funded grants only.)

Cal EMA-funded projects must certify that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, sentenced to a denial of federal benefits by a state or federal court, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal department of agency.

VII. Proof of Authority from City Council/Governing Board

The above-named organization (applicant) accepts responsibility for and will comply with the requirement to obtain written authorization from the city council/governing board in support of this program. The applicant agrees to provide all matching funds required for said project (including any amendment thereof) under the Program and the funding terms and conditions of Cal EMA, and that any cash match will be appropriated as required. It is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and Cal EMA disclaim responsibility of any such liability. Furthermore, it is also agreed that grant funds received from Cal EMA shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by the city council/governing board.

The applicant is required to obtain written authorization from the city council/governing board that the official executing this agreement is, in fact, authorized to do so. The applicant is also required to maintain said written authorization on file and readily available upon demand.

VIII. Filing Costs for Criminal Charges and Protection

Its laws, policies, and practices do not require, in connection with the prosecution of any misdemeanor or felony domestic violence offense, or in connection with the filing, issuance, registration, or service of a protection order, or a petition for a protection order, to protect a victim of domestic violence, stalking, or sexual assault, that the victim bear the costs associated with the filing of criminal charges against the offender, or the costs associated with the filing, issuance, registration, or service of a warrant, protection

order, petition for a protection order, or witness subpoena, whether issued inside or outside the state, tribal, or local jurisdiction.

IX. Forensic Medical Examination Payment Requirement for Victims of Sexual Assault

The state or territory, Indian tribal government, unit of local government, or another governmental entity incurs the full out-of-pocket cost of forensic medical exams for victims of sexual assault. The state or territory, Indian tribal government, unit of local government, or another governmental entity does not require a victim of sexual assault to participate in the criminal justice system or cooperate with law enforcement in order to be provided with a forensic medical exam, or to be reimbursed for charges incurred on account of such an exam.

X. Judicial Notification

The state's judicial administrative policies and practices include notification to domestic violence offenders of the requirements delineated in section 922(g)(8) and (g)(9) of title 18, Unites States Code, and any applicable related Federal, State, or local laws.

XI. Polygraph Testing Prohibition

The state or local unit of government's laws, policies, or practices ensure that no law enforcement officer, prosecuting officer or other government official shall ask or require an adult, youth, or child victim of an alleged sex offense as defined under Federal, tribal, state, territorial, or local law to submit to a polygraph examination or other truth telling device as a condition for proceeding with the investigation of such an offense.

 Under 42 U.S.C. 3796gg-8(b), the refusal of a victim to submit to a polygraph or other truth telling examination shall not prevent the investigation, charging, or prosecution of an alleged sex offense by a state, Indian tribal government, territorial government, or unit of local government.

XII. Nondisclosure of confidential or private information regarding services for victims

Recipients and subrecipients may not disclose personally identifying information about victims served with Violence Against Women funds without a written release, unless the disclosure of the information is required by a statute or court order. "Personally identifying information" means individually identifying information for or about an individual including information likely to disclose the location of a victim of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking. Releases must be written, informed and reasonably time-limited and signed by the victim unless the victim is an un-emancipated minor or a person with disabilities.

XIII. Consultation and Documentation with local victim services programs (Applies only to law enforcement, prosecution and the courts)

Tribal, territorial, State, or local prosecution, law enforcement, and courts must consult with tribal, territorial, State or local victim service programs during the course of developing their grant applications. This will ensure that proposed activities and equipment acquisitions are designed to promote the safety, confidentiality, and economic independence of victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking and dating violence.

All appropriate documentation must be maintained on file by the project and available for Cal EMA or public scrutiny upon request. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under the grant or termination of the grant or both and the Recipient may be ineligible for award of any future grants if the Cal EMA determines that any of the following has occurred:

(1) the Recipient has made false certification, or (2) violates the certification by failing to carry out the requirements as noted above.

CERTIFICATION
I, the official named below, am the same individual authorized to sign the Grant Award Agreement [Section 14 on Grant Award Face Sheet], and hereby swear that I am duly authorized legally to bind the contractor or grant recipient to the above described certification. I am fully aware that this certification, executed on the date and in the county below, is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California.
Authorized Official's Signature:
Authorized Official's Typed Name: Mitch Alm
Authorized Official's Title: Chief Deputy
Date Executed: (1-07-11
Federal Employer ID #: 95-600930 Federal DUNS # 6024108880999
Current Central Contractor Registration Expiration Date:
Executed in the City/County of:
AUTHORIZED BY: (not applicable to State agencies) City Financial Officer
Typed Name:
Title:

BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

Grant Recipient:			Grant Num	iber:	
A. Personal Services – Salaries/Employee Benefits	VAWY		Whater	-	соѕт
Sheriff Investigator Base Salary Benefits @ 39.50% Medicare @ 1.45% Health Insurance @ 11.23% Worker's Comp @ 2.57% Unempl @ .60% Retirement Employer @ 22.85% RSA Benefit Trust @ .80%	\$91,919 \$36,306				\$0 \$0 \$91,919 \$36,306 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Sheriff Investigator Overtime 280 hrs x \$66.0338 Overtime Rate Overtime Benefit @ 4.627%	\$18,489 \$856				\$0 \$18,489 \$856 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
					\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Personal Section Totals	\$147,570	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$147,570
PERSONAL SECTION TOTAL					\$147,570

Grant Recipient:			Grant Number:		
B. Operating Expenses	VANA		Match		соѕт
Domestic Violence Victim Advocate					\$
Base Salary			\$35,360		\$ \$35,36
Benefits @ 26%		- 1	\$9,194		\$9,19
Overtime (432 Hrs x \$25.50)		1	\$11,016		\$11,01
Overtime Benefits @ 8.2%	,		\$903		\$90
Stand By 594 Hrs x \$17	\$7,379		\$2,719		\$10,09
Stand By Benefit @ 4.627%		1	\$467		\$46
Cellular telephone services					\$0
12 months at \$40 per month)	\$480	4			\$480
Training					\$0
Training CSAIA -Calif Sexual Assault Investiga					\$0
Total cost includes classes, food,		- 1			\$0
odging (\$780 per person x 2)	\$1,560	1			\$0 \$1,560
		1		*	\$0
Threat Assessment Academy		1			\$0
De Becker and Associates Fotal cost is all inclusive (classes,					\$0
ood, lodging and events)	4	- 1			\$0
\$3,690 per person x 2)	\$7,380				\$0 \$7,380
	41,000			1	\$0
CalEMA CSTI Officer Safety					\$0
Field Training (\$1,420 per person x 5)	\$7,100	i i			\$7,100
Course cost \$800, lodging \$84 and 640 per diem per day)	III				\$0
to per diem per day)					\$0 \$0
			1		\$0 \$0
ield Personnel training cost for	\$1,429			- 1	\$1,429
CSTI-Calif Safety Training Institute and			1	- 1	\$0
CSAIA-Calif Sexual Assault Investiga				- 1	\$0
udit Costs (1.5% total budget)	\$3,580			- 1	\$0 \$3,580
	40,000			- 1	\$3,580
quipment (under \$4,999)				- 1	\$0
or Advocate:		- 1		- 1	\$0
aptop computer, monitor, dock	\$2,500	1		- 1	\$2,500
		1			\$0
					\$0 \$0
				- 1	\$0
	1				\$0
					\$0
				1	\$0
M.					\$0
1				- 1	\$0 \$0
					\$0
PERATING SECTION TOTAL	\$31,408	\$0	\$59,659	\$0	\$91,067
PERATING SECTION TOTAL	V		V		
					\$91,067

BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

Frant Recipient:			Grant Nur	nber:	
C. Equipment	VAWA		1 May		COST
None	1				
T.	1				
		1		1	1
				1	1
	1				
					1
					Į.
			1		
		ľ			
uipment Section Totals UIPMENT SECTION TOTAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	
OIFWENT SECTION TOTAL	· 在 不然是不 也 在 此 200 年 中 40 年				\$0
Category Totals		0	\$0	91067: 312	
me as Section 10 on the Grant Award Face Sheet	\$178,978	\$0	\$59,659	\$0	
otal Project Cost*					A - 1

LEVS Budget Summary Report

Budget Amount 147,570 0 147,570 31,408 59,659 91,067 0 0 0 0 178,978 238,637	LE11 Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program		Award #: - E44 04 0000			
Personal Services - Salaries/Employee Benefits PaidFequest; Not Final 2011 Personal Services - Salaries/Employee Benefits PaidFequest; Not Final 2011 PaidFequented Pa	Riverside County		ward Period: 01/01/	10 - 10/31/10		
Fight Euniding Source Funding Sour	Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program		atest Request: , Not	Final 201		
Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending 147,570 0 147,570 0 59,659 0 147,570 0 147,570 0 147,570 0 59,659 0 59,659 0 59,659 0 91,067 0 91,067 0 91,067 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 178,978 0 59,659 0 178,978 0 238,637 0	A. Personal Services - Salaries/Employee Benefits					
147,570		Budget Amount	Paid/Expended	Balance	Pending	Pending Balance
147,570 0 147,570 0		147,570	0	147,570	0	147.570
147,570	L 11VAWA	0	0	0	0	0
Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending 31,408 0 31,408 0 59,659 0 59,659 0 91,067 0 91,067 0 0 0 91,067 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 178,978 0 59,659 0 178,978 0 238,637 0	Total A. Personal Services - Salaries/Employee Benefits:	147,570	0	147,570	0	147,570
Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending 31,408 0 31,408 0 59,659 0 59,659 0 91,067 0 91,067 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 178,978 0 59,659 0 178,978 0 238,637 0	B. Operating Expenses					
31,408 0 31,408 0 59,659 0 59,659 0 91,067 0 91,067 0 Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 178,978 0 178,978 0 238,637 0 238,637 0		Budget Amount	Paid/Expended	Balance	Pending	Pending Balance
59,659 0 59,659 0 91,067 0 91,067 0 Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 23,659 0 59,659 0 178,978 0 238,637 0		31,408	0	31,408	0	31,408
Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending 0 <td>L 11VAWA</td> <td>59,659</td> <td>0</td> <td>59,659</td> <td>0</td> <td>59,659</td>	L 11VAWA	59,659	0	59,659	0	59,659
Funding Source Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending 11VAWA 0 0 0 0 11VAWA 0 0 0 0 Interth: 0 0 0 0 Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending 59,659 0 59,659 0 178,978 0 178,978 0 Cost: 0 238,637 0	Total B. Operating Expenses:	91,067	0	91,067	0	91,067
A	C. Equipment					
A		Budget Amount	Paid/Expended	Balance	Pending	Pending Balance
A D D D D		0	0	0	0	0
Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending Pending 59,659 0 59,659 0 178,978 0 178,978 0 1 238,637 0 238,637 0 2	L 11VAWA	0	0	0	0	0
Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance Pending Pending 59,659 0 59,659 0 178,978 0 178,978 0 1 238,637 0 238,637 0 2	Total C. Equipment:	0	0	0	0	0
59,659 0 59,659 0 178,978 0 178,978 0 238,637 0 238,637 0		Budget Amount	Paid/Expended	Balance	Pending	Pending Balance
178,978 0 178,978 0 238,637 0 238,637 0	Total Local Match:	59,659	0	59,659	0	59,659
238,637 0 238,637 0	Total Funded:	178,978	0	178,978	0	178,978
	Total Project Cost:	238,637	0	238,637	0	238,637